

Kim Reynolds governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Adam Gregg lt governor

June 1, 2020

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2475, an Act relating to the review and permitting of sewer extensions and water supply distribution system extensions, and including effective date provisions.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kin Reynolds Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 2475

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE REVIEW AND PERMITTING OF SEWER EXTENSIONS AND WATER SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM EXTENSIONS, AND INCLUDING EFFECTIVE DATE PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 455B.183, subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2020, is amended to read as follows:

Upon adoption of standards by the commission pursuant to section 455B.173, subsections 5 through 8, plans and specifications for sewer extensions and water supply distribution system extensions covered by this section shall be submitted to the city or county public works department for approval if the local public works department employs <u>or</u> <u>retains</u> a qualified, licensed engineer who reviews the plans and specifications using the specific state standards known as the Iowa standards for sewer systems and the Iowa standards for water supply distribution systems that have been formulated and adopted by the <u>department commission</u> pursuant to section 455B.173, subsections 5 through 8. The local agency shall issue a written permit to construct if all of the following apply:

House File 2475, p. 2

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes, effect upon enactment.

PAT GRASSLEY Speaker of the House Charlesthick

CHARLES SCHNEIDER President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2475, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON Chief Clerk of the House

Approved June | 2020

KIM REYNOLDS Governor